

No. 21-13194-JJ

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAURICE FAYNE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:20-CR-00228-MHC-JKL-1

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

KURT R. ERSKINE
United States Attorney

WILLIAM G. TRAYNOR
Assistant United States Attorney

600 United States Courthouse
75 Ted Turner Drive S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 581-6000

No. 21-13194-JJ

United States of America v. Maurice Fayne

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
B. Statement of the Facts	3
1. Fayne’s Ponzi Scheme	3
2. The PPP Fraud	10
3. Fayne contacts a victim and his bond is revoked.....	13
4. Fayne’s Plea Agreement.....	15
5. Fayne’s Presentence Investigation Report Calculations	17
6. Fayne’s Sentencing Hearing.....	19
C. Standard of Review	26
Summary of the Argument	27
Argument and Citations of Authority.....	29
Fayne cannot carry his burden of showing plain error where (1) the prosecutor did not breach the plea agreement by arguing against the defense’s request for a lower sentence, and (2) the district court rejected both parties’ sentencing recommendations and imposed a low-end guidelines sentence.	29

- A. Fayne cannot show that the prosecutor breached the plea agreement where the prosecutor consistently maintained the plea agreement’s recommendation of 151 months while arguing against Fayne’s request for an even lower sentence.31
- B. Fayne has not carried his burden of showing that any error that purportedly occurred at his sentencing was “plain.” ...40
- C. Fayne cannot show plain error because he cannot show that the alleged breach of his plea agreement affected his sentence, particularly where the district court rejected both parties’ recommendations and explained the sentence it chose to impose.44
- Conclusion.....51
- Certificate of Compliance and Service52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	36
<i>Raulerson v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 641 F. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2016).....	32, 33, 39, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Bankston</i> , 945 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2019).....	41, 44
* <i>United States v. Carrazana</i> , 921 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1991).....	33, 42, 44
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 199 F. App'x 784 (11th Cir. 2006).....	33, 35
* <i>United States v. De La Garza</i> , 516 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26, 45, 49
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Grandinetti</i> , 564 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1977).....	36, 37
* <i>United States v. Horsfall</i> , 552 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 835 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2016).....	31
*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).	

United States v. Innocent,
 977 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2020).....40

United States v. Johnson,
 132 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 1998).....38

United States v. Lejarde-Rada,
 319 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 41, 44, 45

United States v. Lynn,
 385 F. App’x 962 (11th Cir. 2010)50

United States v. Margarita-Garcia,
 906 F. 3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2018).....30

United States v. Olano,
 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....40

United States v. Pitts,
 794 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2019) 30, 45, 49

**United States v. Puckett*,
 556 U.S. 129 (2009)..... 26, 30, 45

United States v. Rodriguez,
 398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....45

United States v. Schmitz,
 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011).....40

United States v. Taylor,
 77 F.3d 368 (11th Cir. 1996).....36, 37

United States v. Tilly,
 839 F. App'x 404 (11th Cir. 2021)33

United States v. Wade,
 458 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....3

*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

United States v. Williams,
 438 F. App’x 828 (11th Cir. 2011)49

United States v. Wilson,
 517 F. App’x 844 (11th Cir. 2013)39

United States v. Yedor,
 649 F. App’x 763 (11th Cir. 2016) 32, 33, 39, 40, 43

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 10142

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....2

18 U.S.C. § 13432

18 U.S.C. § 13442

18 U.S.C. § 13492

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i).....2

18 U.S.C. § 19572

18 U.S.C. § 3231viii

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)24, 48

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....24

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A)26

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)26

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C).....26

18 U.S.C. § 3742viii

28 U.S.C. § 1291viii

*Citations primarily relied upon. 11th Cir. R. 28-1(e).

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)viii
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....52
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....52
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....52
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)52

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(a)(1) 15
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(J)..... 15
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(2)(A) 16
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(10) 16
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(17)(A) 16
 U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a) 16
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1..... 16

Other Authorities

Bureau of Prisons,
<https://www.bop.gov/inmateloc/> (accessed March 4, 2022)..... 3
U.S. Department Of The Treasury,
<https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/PPP%20-%20Overview.pdf> 10
CarAndDriver,
<https://www.caranddriver.com/rolls-royce/wraith> 13
